ED LECIUS PAST INTERNATIONAL DIRECTOR

Ed Lecius from Merrimack, New Hampshire, USA, was elected to serve a two-year term as a director of The International Association of Lions Clubs at the association's 90th International Convention, held in Chicago, Illinois, USA, July 2-6, 2007.

Past Director Lecius is a community policing coordinator and co-director of emergency management for the Nashua Police Department.

A member of the Nashua Lions Club since 1971, Past Director Lecius has held many offices within the association, including club president, district governor, LCIF chairperson, international convention chairperson and Campaign SightFirst II sector coordinator. He has also served as president of Lions Camp Pride and the New England Lions Council, and as chairperson of the New England Lions Council LCIF Dinner.

In recognition of his service to the association, Past Director Lecius has received numerous awards, including six Club Lion of the Year Awards, a District Lion of the Year Award, two International President's Medals, three International President's Certificates and an Extension Award. He is also a Progressive Melvin Jones Fellow.

In addition to his Lions activities, Past Director Lecius is active in numerous professional and community organizations. He has served as director of the Nashua Police Athletic League and the New England Community Police Partnership, fire commissioner and park recreation commissioner. He is an honorary member of the International Association of Firefighters Local 789 and is the recipient of the Daniel Webster Council BSA Top Scout Award, the Big Brothers-Big Sisters Big Brother of the Year Award, the City of Nashua Service to Youth Award and the Care Givers Top Care Giver Award.

Past Director Lecius and his wife, Elaine, also a Lion and Melvin Jones Fellow, have two children.

R-07/09